Photographic Alliance of Great Britain Lancashire & Cheshire Photographic Union
On-line Awards for Photographic Merit in Audio Visual
Sunday 15th May on Zoom

If you have been thinking of applying, then
contact your Federation Officer now for the details

IAC Peter Coles International AV Competition
5th & 6th March 2022 on Zoom
Contact Marion Waine: mewaine@chasingthelight.co.uk

British International Amateur Film Festival
Birmingham 22-24th April 2022

IAC Peter Coles International Award Winners Show
Friday 22nd April 2022
This is being planned as a Hybrid event - watch out for further details

RPS Great Yorkshire AV Day . . .y
Sunday 3rd April 2022 Audio Visual Competition

Morning  Attender’s Sequences
Afternoon Guest Speaker

Contact Bryan Stubbs: bryan@stubbsav.com to book your seat Saturday 12th February 2022
CHALLENGE 321
International Audio Visual Competition
Submissions from January 15th to March 15th 2022

www.challenge321.org

'!I:.
é Venue: On Line via Zoom
There will be a UK Judging - details later

Jurassic Coast International Start Time: 10.15am

Audio Visual Salon
28th & 29th May 2022 on line

. Judge: Keith Brown FRPS. MPAGB. APAGB. EFIAP. FIPF.
Details : www.exmouthphotogroup.com




Winners of the L&CPU Trophy

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

M. M. Loddington
Colin Balls
Graham Hutt

Ken Sankey
Adrian Battersby
S & R Tilbury

S & R Tilbury
Colin Balls

AV Group

Geoff Sumner
Colin Balls

Linda Davies
Mike Kirkham

lan Stewart

Colin Balls

Ron Davies

Ray Wilson

Jean & Reg Royle
Linda & Ron Davies
Leslie Hitchcock
Marion Waine
Marion Waine
Ron Davies

Jean & RegRoyle
Leslie Hitchcock
Ron Davies

Mike Armstrong
Ron Davies

Ray Wilson

Colin Balls

Colin Balls

Colin Balls

Sheila Davies
Howard Bagshaw
Colin Balls

Keith Storey

Ron Davies

Colin Balls

Keith Storey
Howard Bagshaw
Ron Davies

Jill K. Bunting
Ron Davies

Mark Allen

Chorley PS

Chester PS

Holme & District PS
Chorlton & District
Bredbury & Romiley CC
Bredbury & Romiley CC
Chorely PS
Poulton-le-Fylde PS
Lytham St Annes PS
Chorley PS

Manchester APS

Lytham St Annes PS
Birkenhead PA

Leyland PS

Manchester APS
Poulton-le-Fylde PS
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Warrington PS

Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Warrington PS

Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Heswall PS

Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Poulton-le-Fylde PS
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
West Lancs AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Lytham St Annes PS
Lytham St Annes PS
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Lytham St Annes PS
Wilmslow Guild AV Group
Swinton & District PS
Great Northern AV Group
Swinton & District PS
Wilmslow Guild AV Group

Jack Byatt

The Jackass Trophy

Ken Sankey

Jack and Ken, two well known AV workers, gave many shows around the region

calling themselves ‘Jackass’.

To encourage more newcomers to enter they

provided a special trophy to be awarded each year at the annual AV Competition

Winners of the Jackass Trophy

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2012
2013
2014
2015
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Mike Hardcastle
Jill K Bunting
Eddie Campion
Keith Fisher
Marion Waine
David J Foster
Julie England
Alan Barrow
Tom Lee

Brian Proctor
Howard Gregory
Mike Armstrong
Vincent Hey
Jack Heathcote
Christine Widdall
Mike Lawrence
John Smith
Howard Bagshaw
Sheila Davies
Michael Oates
Julia Pedder
Chris Bate
Adrian Murphy
Melvyn Nicholson
Michele Martin
Ray Grover
PhilDurkin

Mike Pill

Eric Davies
Anthony Clarke
Ken Stables

Manchester APS
Manchester APS
Prestwich Co-op CC
Crosby CC

Wilmslow Guild AV
Heswall PS
Lytham-St-Annes PS
Heswall PS

Heswall PS

Prestwich Co-op CC
Wilmslow Guild AV
Heswall PS

Southport PS/West Lancs AV Group
Prestwich Co-op CC
Oldham PS

Oldham PS

Rochdale & District CC
Wilmslow Guild AV
West Lancs AV Group
Wilmslow Guild AV
Romiley CC
Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV
Preston PS

Southport PS

South Manchester CC
Bolton CC

Heswall PS

Wilmslow Guild AV
Hoylake PS

Wilmslow Guild AV



Session Five

33 J One Harry Cartner Wilmslow Guild AV
34 J The Bridge David Swindles Wilmslow Guild AV
35 Beyond the Wall Alastair Taylor Wilmslow Guild AV
36 J Lest We Forget Colin Harrison Wilmslow Guild AV
37 A Place Apart Jane Mcliroy Wilmslow Guild AV
38  The Sign Mark Allen Wilmslow Guild AV
39 Don’t Ray Grover South Manchester CC

Break and Audience Vote Time

Award Ceremony

Winner 16 The Quest by Sheila Haycox

2nd 11 Shifting Shores by Malcolm & Jenny Gee

3rd 20 The Bell Still Tolls by Ron Davies, Marion Waine & John Rowell
Highly Commended 37 A Place Apart by Jane Mcliroy

Highly Commended 31 A Place in History by Linda & Edgar Gibbs
Highly Commended 35 Beyond the Wall by Alastair Taylor
Commended 9 Smart Speakers by Jill K Bunting & John Smith
Commended 13 Going West - Moods of Yellowstone by Colin Harrison
Commended 15 Return to Jungle Junction by Alastair Taylor
Commended 17 The Traveller by Brendan Gillan

Commended 21 Earth, Trees & Sky by Garth Tighe

Jackass Trophy 21 Earth, Trees & Sky by Garth Tighe

Audience Vote ‘Jackass’ 24 Fascination of Fungi by Roger Johnstone

Audience Vote ‘Open’ 16 The Quest by Sheila Haycox

Closing Thanks

Welcome

In my role as the L&CPU Audio Visual Secretary may | extend
to you all a very warm welcome to this, the second annual AV
competition to take place ‘on-line’ via Zoom.

On behalf of myself and the members of the L&CPU Executive
Committee, may | sincerely thank our judge, Keith Brown from
the North & East Midlands PF, for kindly agreeing to judge this
year's competition. Keith will give his constructive comments
after each of the sequences is shown.

It is with great pleasure that we welcome along the L&CPU President,
James Hardy, to say a few words and to officially open the competition.

Our thanks must also go to the Wilmslow Guild Audio Visual Group for their
hosting of this competition and to Eric Davies for acting as a back-up on Zoom.

My very special thanks goes to their Competition Secretary, Jill K Bunting, for
downloading, checking and preparing all of the 39 entries for today’s competition.

Last, but certainly not least, a big ‘thank you’ goes to the 39 authors of the varied
sequences that have been entered into the competition - you are all winners!

Our Judge - Keith Brown FRPS. MPAGB. APAGB. EFIAP. FIPF.

Keith became interested in AV when he first saw it presented
at Aston and Erdington PS in 1977. He recognised that

the components within an AV provided a wonderful
enhancement to his growing love of still photography.

Keith was awarded an FRPS in Audio Visual in 1982 and
was honoured to receive APAGB for services to photography
and the Dobson Henry Medal for services to Audio Visual.
He has been Chairman of the RPS AV Group and is a past
member of the RPS AV distinctions panel.

Keith has won many awards in AV Competitions; most
notably first places at The Adelaide AV Festival with “The Bench” and The
Peter Coles International with “The Quiet One”

He has enjoyed the many opportunities AV has given him: lecturing & judging
both at home and abroad and along with his late wife, Kate, showing their AVs.

Our Hosts

The Wilmslow Guild Audio Visual Group are a friendly bunch - always willing to
welcome new and prospective members and to try and ensure that they receive
all the help and encouragement that they need.

As well as a full schedule of meetings they have also run 1 to 1 sessions to help
newcomers starting out in their hobby as well as advanced workers who may
want help with a particular problem or technique.

Meetings are held on Friday evenings - some are at the Guild and some on-line.
You are welcome to attend your first meeting as our guest to meet the members
and to see what we do. Details on our website: www.wilmslowguildav.org.uk



Welcome & Introductions at 10.15am

Session One

1 Scenic Beauty

2 J Nature’s Answer

3 J The Big Pit

4 Doors Ever Open

5 What Comes Next?
6 J Lookinto my Eyes
7 Silence

8 J Lisieux Basilica

9 Smart Speakers

Break

Session Two
10 J Tough Mudders

11 Shifting Shores

12 Spirit of Norway

13 J I'm going to the West -
Moods of Yellowstone

14  Worlds Apart

15 Return to Jungle Junction

16  The Quest

17  The Traveller

18 J Gum Wall

Sheila Haycox
Phil Barker
Tony Mellor
Keith Storey
Mike Pill

Harry Cartner
Derrick Holliday
Peter Robinson
Jill K Bunting &
John Smith

Bryan Averill

Malcolm & Jenny Gee

Adrian Battersby

Colin Harrison

Mark Allen

Alastair Taylor
Sheila Haycox
Brendan Gillan

lan & Carol Bennett

Wilmslow Guild AV
Warrington PS
Nelson CC

Lytham St Annes PS
Heswall PS
Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV

Great Northern Grp

Nantwich CC
Wilmslow Guild AV
Warrington & Dist CC
Wilmslow Guild AV

Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV
Wilmslow Guild AV

Lunch Break - we start again at 1.45pm

Session Three

19  Playtime
20 The Bell Still Tolls

21J Earth, Trees & Sky

22  Guardians of Winter

23  The Wood

24 J The Fascination of Fungi
25  Magic is Might

26  Masquerade

Break

Session Four

27 J Autumn in Scotland

28 A Fishing Trip

29 J The Whitby Goth &
Steampunk Festival

30 TheOrb

31 A Place in History

32 Memories

Break

Derrick Holliday

Ron Davies &

Marion Waine/John Rowell

Garth Tighe

Mike Pill

Clive Rathband
Roger Johnstone
Bernard Longley &
Keith Fisher

Alan Tyrer

Bryan Averill
Alan Tyrer
Tony Mellor

Jill K Bunting
Linda & Edgar Gibbs
John Smith

Wilmslow Guild AV
Swinton & Dist CC

Wilmslow Guild AV
Heswall PS
Wilmslow Guild AV
Nelson CC

SRGB Group

Wilmslow Guild AV

Nantwich CC
Wilmslow Guild AV
Nelson CC

Great Northern Grp
Wilmslow Guild AV

Great Northern Grp



