Photographic Alliance of Great Britain On-line Awards for Photographic Merit in Audio Visual Sunday 15th May on Zoom

If you have been thinking of applying, then contact your Federation Officer now for the details

IAC Peter Coles International AV Competition

5th & 6th March 2022 on Zoom

Contact Marion Waine: mewaine@chasingthelight.co.uk

British International Amateur Film Festival Birmingham 22-24th April 2022

IAC Peter Coles International Award Winners Show
Friday 22nd April 2022

This is being planned as a Hybrid event - watch out for further details

RPS Great Yorkshire AV Day Sunday 3rd April 2022

Morning Attender's Sequences Afternoon Guest Speaker

Contact Bryan Stubbs: bryan@stubbsav.com to book your seat



CHALLENGE 321

International Audio Visual Competition

Submissions from January 15th to March 15th 2022

www.challenge321.org

There will be a UK Judging - details later



Jurassic Coast International

Audio Visual Salon 28th & 29th May 2022 on line

Details: www.exmouthphotogroup.com

Lancashire & Cheshire Photographic Union



Audio Visual Competition

Saturday 12th February 2022

Venue: On Line via Zoom

Start Time: 10.15am

Judge: Keith Brown FRPS. MPAGB. APAGB. EFIAP. FIPF.

Winners of the L&CPU Trophy

winners of the L&GPO Trophy				
1977	M. M. Loddington			
1978	Colin Balls	Chorley PS		
1979	Graham Hutt	Chester PS		
1980	Ken Sankey	Holme & District PS		
1981	Adrian Battersby	Chorlton & District		
1982	S & R Tilbury	Bredbury & Romiley CC		
1983	S & R Tilbury	Bredbury & Romiley CC		
1984	Colin Balls	Chorely PS		
1985	AV Group	Poulton-le-Fylde PS		
1986	Geoff Sumner	Lytham St Annes PS		
1987	Colin Balls	Chorley PS		
1988	Linda Davies	Manchester APS		
1989	Mike Kirkham	Lytham St Annes PS		
1990	lan Stewart	Birkenhead PA		
1991	Colin Balls	Leyland PS		
1992	Ron Davies	Manchester APS		
1993	Ray Wilson	Poulton-le-Fylde PS		
1994	Jean & Reg Royle	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
1995	Linda & Ron Davies	Warrington DS		
1996	Leslie Hitchcock	Warrington PS		
1997	Marion Waine	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
1998	Marion Waine	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
1999	Ron Davies	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2000	Jean & Reg Royle	Warrington PS		
2001	Leslie Hitchcock	Warrington PS Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2002 2003	Ron Davies Mike Armstrong	Wilmslow Guild AV Group Heswall PS		
2003	Ron Davies	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2004	Ron Davies Ray Wilson	Poulton-le-Fylde PS		
2005	Colin Balls	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2006	Colin Balls	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2007	Colin Balls	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2009	Sheila Davies	West Lancs AV Group		
2009	Howard Bagshaw	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2010	Colin Balls	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2011	Keith Storey	Lytham St Annes PS		
2012	Ron Davies	Lytham St Annes PS		
2013	Colin Balls	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2015	Keith Storey	Lytham St Annes PS		
2017	Howard Bagshaw	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
2018	Ron Davies	Swinton & District PS		
2019	Jill K. Bunting	Great Northern AV Group		
2020	Ron Davies	Swinton & District PS		
2021	Mark Allen	Wilmslow Guild AV Group		
- ·		ж стоир		



The Jackass Trophy







Ken Sankey

Jack Byatt

Jack and Ken, two well known AV workers, gave many shows around the region calling themselves 'Jackass'. To encourage more newcomers to enter they provided a special trophy to be awarded each year at the annual AV Competition

Winners of the Jackass Trophy

	• •	•
1992	Mike Hardcastle	Manchester APS
1993	Jill K Bunting	Manchester APS
1994	Eddie Campion	Prestwich Co-op CC
1995	Keith Fisher	Crosby CC
1996	Marion Waine	Wilmslow Guild AV
1997	David J Foster	Heswall PS
1998	Julie England	Lytham-St-Annes PS
1999	Alan Barrow	Heswall PS
2000	Tom Lee	Heswall PS
2001	Brian Proctor	Prestwich Co-op CC
2002	Howard Gregory	Wilmslow Guild AV
2003	Mike Armstrong	Heswall PS
2004	Vincent Hey	Southport PS/West Lancs AV Group
2005	Jack Heathcote	Prestwich Co-op CC
2006	Christine Widdall	Oldham PS
2006	Mike Lawrence	Oldham PS
2007	John Smith	Rochdale & District CC
2008	Howard Bagshaw	Wilmslow Guild AV
2009	Sheila Davies	West Lancs AV Group
2010	Michael Oates	Wilmslow Guild AV
2011	Julia Pedder	Romiley CC
2012	Chris Bate	Wilmslow Guild AV
2012	Adrian Murphy	Wilmslow Guild AV
2013	Melvyn Nicholson	Preston PS
2014	Michele Martin	Southport PS
2015	<i>y</i> -	South Manchester CC
2017	Phil Durkin	Bolton CC
2018	Mike Pill	Heswall PS
2019	Eric Davies	Wilmslow Guild AV
2020	Anthony Clarke	Hoylake PS
2021	Ken Stables	Wilmslow Guild AV

Session Five

33 J	One	Harry Cartner	Wilmslow Guild AV
34 <i>J</i>	The Bridge	David Swindles	Wilmslow Guild AV
35	Beyond the Wall	Alastair Taylor	Wilmslow Guild AV
36 <i>J</i>	Lest We Forget	Colin Harrison	Wilmslow Guild AV
37	A Place Apart	Jane McIlroy	Wilmslow Guild AV
38	The Sign	Mark Allen	Wilmslow Guild AV
39	Don't	Ray Grover	South Manchester CC

Break and Audience Vote Time

Award Ceremony

Winner 16 The Quest by Sheila Haycox

2nd 11 Shifting Shores by Malcolm & Jenny Gee

3rd 20 The Bell Still Tolls by Ron Davies, Marion Waine & John Rowell

Highly Commended 37 A Place Apart by Jane McIlroy

Highly Commended 31 A Place in History by Linda & Edgar Gibbs

Highly Commended 35 Beyond the Wall by Alastair Taylor

Commended 9 Smart Speakers by Jill K Bunting & John Smith

Commended 13 Going West - Moods of Yellowstone by Colin Harrison

Commended 15 Return to Jungle Junction by Alastair Taylor

Commended 17 The Traveller by Brendan Gillan

Commended 21 Earth, Trees & Sky by Garth Tighe

Jackass Trophy 21 Earth, Trees & Sky by Garth Tighe

Audience Vote 'Jackass' 24 Fascination of Fungi by Roger Johnstone

Audience Vote 'Open' 16 The Quest by Sheila Haycox

Closing Thanks

Welcome

In my role as the L&CPU Audio Visual Secretary may I extend to you all a very warm welcome to this, the second annual AV competition to take place 'on-line' via Zoom.

On behalf of myself and the members of the L&CPU Executive Committee, may I sincerely thank our judge, Keith Brown from the North & East Midlands PF, for kindly agreeing to judge this year's competition. Keith will give his constructive comments after each of the sequences is shown.



It is with great pleasure that we welcome along the L&CPU President, James Hardy, to say a few words and to officially open the competition.

Our thanks must also go to the Wilmslow Guild Audio Visual Group for their hosting of this competition and to Eric Davies for acting as a back-up on Zoom.

My very special thanks goes to their Competition Secretary, Jill K Bunting, for downloading, checking and preparing all of the 39 entries for today's competition.

Last, but certainly not least, a big 'thank you' goes to the 39 authors of the varied sequences that have been entered into the competition - you are all winners!

Our Judge - Keith Brown FRPS. MPAGB. APAGB. EFIAP. FIPF.

Keith became interested in AV when he first saw it presented at Aston and Erdington PS in 1977. He recognised that the components within an AV provided a wonderful enhancement to his growing love of still photography.

Keith was awarded an FRPS in Audio Visual in 1982 and was honoured to receive APAGB for services to photography and the Dobson Henry Medal for services to Audio Visual.

He has been Chairman of the RPS AV Group and is a past member of the RPS AV distinctions panel.

Keith has won many awards in AV Competitions; most notably first places at The Adelaide AV Festival with "The Bench" and The Peter Coles International with "The Quiet One"

He has enjoyed the many opportunities AV has given him: lecturing & judging both at home and abroad and along with his late wife, Kate, showing their AVs.

Our Hosts

The Wilmslow Guild Audio Visual Group are a friendly bunch - always willing to welcome new and prospective members and to try and ensure that they receive all the help and encouragement that they need.

As well as a full schedule of meetings they have also run 1 to 1 sessions to help newcomers starting out in their hobby as well as advanced workers who may want help with a particular problem or technique.

Meetings are held on Friday evenings - some are at the Guild and some on-line. You are welcome to attend your first meeting as our guest to meet the members and to see what we do. Details on our website: www.wilmslowguildav.org.uk

Welcome & Introductions at 10.15am

Session One

1	Scenic Beauty	Sheila Haycox	Wilmslow Guild AV
2 J	Nature's Answer	Phil Barker	Warrington PS
3 J	The Big Pit	Tony Mellor	Nelson CC
4	Doors Ever Open	Keith Storey	Lytham St Annes PS
5	What Comes Next?	Mike Pill	Heswall PS
6 <i>J</i>	Look into my Eyes	Harry Cartner	Wilmslow Guild AV
7	Silence	Derrick Holliday	Wilmslow Guild AV
8 <i>J</i>	Lisieux Basilica	Peter Robinson	Wilmslow Guild AV
9	Smart Speakers	Jill K Bunting &	Great Northern Grp
		John Smith	

Break

Session Two

10 <i>J</i>	Tough Mudders	Bryan Averill	Nantwich CC
11	Shifting Shores	Malcolm & Jenny Gee	Wilmslow Guild AV
12	Spirit of Norway	Adrian Battersby	Warrington & Dist CC
13 <i>J</i>	I'm going to the West -	Colin Harrison	Wilmslow Guild AV
	Moods of Yellowstone		
14	Worlds Apart	Mark Allen	Wilmslow Guild AV
15	Return to Jungle Junction	Alastair Taylor	Wilmslow Guild AV
16	The Quest	Sheila Haycox	Wilmslow Guild AV
17	The Traveller	Brendan Gillan	Wilmslow Guild AV
18 <i>J</i>	Gum Wall	Ian & Carol Bennett	Wilmslow Guild AV

Lunch Break - we start again at 1.45pm

Session Three

19	Playtime	Derrick Holliday	Wilmslow Guild AV
20	The Bell Still Tolls	Ron Davies &	Swinton & Dist CC
		Marion Waine/John Rowell	
21 <i>J</i>	Earth, Trees & Sky	Garth Tighe	Wilmslow Guild AV
22	Guardians of Winter	Mike Pill	Heswall PS
23	The Wood	Clive Rathband	Wilmslow Guild AV
24 <i>J</i>	The Fascination of Fungi	Roger Johnstone	Nelson CC
25	Magic is Might	Bernard Longley &	SRGB Group
		Keith Fisher	
26	Masquerade	Alan Tyrer	Wilmslow Guild AV

Break

Session Four

27 J	Autumn in Scotland	Bryan Averill	Nantwich CC
28	A Fishing Trip	Alan Tyrer	Wilmslow Guild AV
29 J	The Whitby Goth &	Tony Mellor	Nelson CC
	Steampunk Festival		
30	The Orb	Jill K Bunting	Great Northern Grp
31	A Place in History	Linda & Edgar Gibbs	Wilmslow Guild AV
32	Memories	John Smith	Great Northern Grp

Break